In prior years, the Group reported amount due from / amount due to Life funds

on a gross basis within other receivables and other payables. During the current
financial year, the Group decided to improve the presentation of amount due
from / amount due to Life funds by retrospectively reporting these on a net basis.
The effect of the change in presentation did not have a material effect on the
statement of financial position at the beginning of the preceding financial year,
and therefore a third statement of financial position as at the beginning of the
preceding financial year has not been prepared.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 June 2014

 Annual Report 2014 | 59

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

 2.4 Changes in accounting policies and restatement of comparatives to conform with current year

 presentation (cont’d)

(ii) Reclassification of comparative to conform with current year presentation (cont’d)

 The financial effects of the change in presentation are further disclosed as follows:

 Reconciliation of statement of financial position

   As previously   As
   reported   Reclassification   restated
 Group   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

 Other receivables  100,474   (11,785)  88,689
 Other payables  84,708   (11,785)  72,923

 Company

 Other receivable  100,474   (11,785)  88,689
 Other payables  84,688   (11,785)  72,903

 (b) Reclassification of disposal group held for sale

 During the financial year, pursuant to the Shareholders’ Agreement between

the Company, Sanlam Emerging Markets Proprietary Limited and Koperasi MCIS
Berhad dated 5 May 2014 as disclosed in Note 11 to the financial statements,
the Company has classified certain assets and liabilities relating to the general
insurance business as a disposal group held for sale. Accordingly, the income
statements for comparative period have been adjusted to conform with the
transaction.

 The following are reconciliations of income statements of the Group and the

Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2013:

   As disposal
   As previously   group held for
   reported   sale (Note 11)   Restated

  Group  RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

 For the financial year
   30 June 2013

 Gross earned premiums   815,678   (232,239)  583,439

  Premiums ceded to reinsurers  (108,040)  105,604   (2,436)
  Net earned premiums  707,638   (126,635)  581,003

 Investment income  189,203  (14,296)  174,907
 Realised gains and losses  69,965   (3,425)  66,540
 Fair value gains and losses  3,374   -   3,374
 Fee and commission income  24,207   (21,309)  2,898

  Other operating revenue  10,128   (8,782)  1,346
  Other revenue  296,877   (47,812)  249,065

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 June 2014

60 | MCIS Insurance Berhad (435318-U)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

 2.4 Changes in accounting policies and restatement of comparatives to conform with current year

 presentation (cont’d)

(ii) Reclassification of comparative to conform with current year presentation (cont’d)

 (b) Reclassification of disposal group held for sale (cont’d)

  The following are reconciliations of income statements of the Group and the
Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2013 (cont’d.):

   As disposal

   As previously   group held for
   reported   sale (Note 11)   Restated

  Group (cont’d)  RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

 For the financial year
   30 June 2013 (cont’d)

 Gross benefits and claims paid  (524,205)  129,568   (394,637)
 Claims ceded to reinsurers  51,422   (45,946)  5,476
 Gross change in contract liabilities  (256,007)  5,834   (250,173)
 Change in contract liabilities

   ceded to reinsurers  (5,264)  4,534   (730)
  Net benefits and claims  (734,054)  93,990   (640,064)

 Fee and commission expenses  (115,145)  25,150   (89,995)
 Other operating expenses  (4,672)  -   (4,672)
 Management expenses  (89,806)  27,043   (62,763)

  Taxation of life insurance business  (1,109)  -   (1,109)
  Other expenses  (210,732)  52,193   (158,539)

 Profit before taxation  59,729   (28,264)  31,465
  Taxation  (16,529)  6,427   (10,102)
  Net profit for the year  43,200  (21,837)  21,363

 Company

 For the financial year
   30 June 2013

 Gross earned premiums   815,678   (232,239)  583,439

  Premiums ceded to reinsurers  (108,040)  105,604   (2,436)
  Net earned premiums  707,638   (126,635)  581,003

 Investment income  189,203   (14,296)  174,907
 Realised gains and losses  69,965   (3,425)  66,540
 Fair value gains and losses  3,374   -   3,374
 Fee and commission income  24,207   (21,309)  2,898

  Other operating revenue  10,128   (8,782)  1,346
  Other revenue  296,877   (47,812)  249,065

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 June 2014

 Annual Report 2014 | 61

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

 2.4 Changes in accounting policies and restatement of comparatives to conform with current year

 presentation (cont’d)

(ii) Reclassification of comparative to conform with current year presentation (cont’d)

 (b) Reclassification of disposal group held for sale (cont’d)

  The following are reconciliations of income statements of the Group and the
Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2013 (cont’d.):

   As disposal

   As previously   group held for
   reported   sale (Note 11)   Restated

  Company (cont’d)  RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

 For the financial year
   30 June 2013 (cont’d)

 Gross benefits and claims paid  (524,205)  129,568   (394,637)
 Claims ceded to reinsurers  51,422   (45,946)  5,476
 Gross change in contract liabilities  (256,007)  5,834   (250,173)
 Change in contract liabilities

   ceded to reinsurers  (5,264)  4,534   (730)
  Net benefits and claims  (734,054)  93,990   (640,064)

 Fee and commission expenses  (115,145)  25,150   (89,995)
 Other operating expenses  (4,672)  -   (4,672)
 Management expenses  (89,802)  27,043   (62,759)

  Taxation of life insurance business  (1,109)  -   (1,109)
  Other expenses  (210,728)  52,193   (158,535)

 Profit before taxation  59,733   (28,264)  31,469
  Taxation  (16,529)  6,427   (10,102)
  Net profit for the year  43,204   (21,837)  21,367

 2.5 Standards issued but not yet effective

 The standards and interpretations that are issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance
of the Group’s and the Company’s financial statements are disclosed below. The Group and
the Company intend to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

   Effective for annual periods

 Description   beginning on or after

• Amendments to MFRS 132: Offsetting Financial Assets
   and Financial Liabilities   1 January 2014
• Amendments to MFRS 136: Recoverable Amount Disclosures for